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cation of quota has caused great harm to
the small mills while giving protection to
the big industrialists?

Sur1 S. V. RAMASWAMY: It is not
merely the small mill, but the whole in-
dustry is suffering because of the shortage
of foreign exchange. In 1960-61 the in-
dustry was allotted Rs. 10:25 crores. In
1963-64 it came down to Rs. 5 crores
and in 1964-65 also it is Rs. 5 crores.
Therefore, the pro rata production itself
has gone down.
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SHrr S. V. RAMASWAMY: Madam,
the entire imported wool wag allotted for
the purpose of defence in 1962-63.
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This i3 a very important question.

(No reply.)

APPLICATIONS FOR CEMENT  PERMITY
PENDING WITH DELHI ADMINISTRATION

*647. SHr1 LILA DHAR BAROOAH:
Will the Minister of INDUSTRY AND SUPPLY
be pleased to state:

(a) the number of applications receiv-
Civil Supplies Department,
Delhi Administration, for the grant of
permits for cement and bricks for minor
construction purposes during the last six
months;

(b) the number of permits granted till
the end of February, 1965;

(c) whether it is a fact that a large
number of applications are pending with
that Department for a long time, if so, the
reasons therefor; and

(d) what are the criteria for the grant
of permits to the applicants?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER 1™ THR
MINISTRY or INDUSTRY anp SUPPLY
(SurI BIBUDHENDRA MisrA): (a) to (d)
A statement is laid on the Table of the
House.

+[ ] Hindi transliteration.
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STATEMENT
(a) 23,688.

(b) 12,920; further 1,085 applications
have been rejected since on  verification
demands were not found satisfactory.

(c) 9,683 applications were pending at
the end of February, 1965 (due to the
shortage of cement).

(d) The Dethi Administration has
adopted the following criteria for the grant
of permits to the applicants:

(i) New Constructions—Applications
for new construction are required to be
supported with sanctioned plans of Muni-
cipal Corporation or N.D.M.C. The
assessment of bricks and cement is made
on the basis of the specifications given in
the copies of the sanctioned plans.

(ii) Cases of rural areas—The applica-
tions are recommended by the respective
Block Development Officers and the per-
mits for bricks and cement are issued
according to their recommendations.

(iii) Repairs of houses etc.—Applica-
tions for repairs are considered in  two
categories; viz.—

(a) FEmergent repairs.
(b) General repairs.
Und~+ category (a) permits are

gener. - lssued urgently. In such cases
the applications are supported by the
emergency notices issued by the Muni-
cipal Corporation for carrying out re-
pairs within specified period mentioned
in the notices. Under category (b),
the applications are sent to the Inspec-
tors of the Civil Supplies Directorate
for verification and assessment of the
demand of cement and bricks. On the
basis of the verification reports, permits
for bricks and cement are issued to the
parties according to the registration of
the applications and letters are sent at
the residences of the applicants for the
collection of permits.

Serr LILA DHAR BAROOAH: In
the Statement it is stated that 9,683 appli-
cations are still pending. May I know
when does the Government expect to
“&qlfil this shortage?

[ RAJYA SABHA ]
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Sari BIBUDHENDRA MISRA: It s
very difficult to answer that question.
The applications have been pending be-
cause of the shortage of the quarterly bulk
allocations.  When these quarterly allo-
cations are being made and the shortage
is being made good, fresh applications will
be coming in.

Sari SANTOKH SINGH: In view of
the fact that there is acute shortages of
cement in Delhi even for minor repair
works and hundreds of people return from
the Civil Supply Department disappoint-
ed, may I know whether the Government
will consider declaring Delhi a specially

privileged city and grant more cement to
it?

Suri T. N. SINGH: 1 may point out,
Madam, that Delhi is one of the most
favoured cities in this regard. There has
been some 400 to 500 per cent. increrse in
the allotment of cement to Delhi during
the last 4 to 5 years. As such, to make
any further increase would be rather a
hard task.

Surr I. K. GUJRAL: Madam, the
hon. Minister has in his Statement stated
that for new house constructions permits
are being issued on the basis of approved
plans etc. etc. May T ask the hon. Min-
ister if it is not a fact that Delhi Admi-
nistration has now notified that no new
applications for the construction of houses
will be entertained and they are not being
entertained? If that is a fact, does the
Government support the idea that no new
houses should be built in Delhi?

Surr T. N, SINGH: No such notifica-
tion has been issued. 1 have enquired
about it and I find that some such deci-
tion was taken at a meeting of some com-
mittee and as yet no final decision has
been taken.

BOOKINGS FOR CARS AND SCOOTERS

*648. Surr 1. K. GUJRAL: Will the
Minister of INDUSTRY AND SUPPLY be
pleased to state:

(a) the total number of orders booked
for Fiat, Hindustan and Standard Cars
| tespectively as on the 1st March, 1965;



